The Association has elected to use the exception to lease accounting for short-term leases and leases of low value assets,
and the lease expense relating to these leases are recognised in the statement of profit or loss on a straight line basis.

Practical expedients used on transition
AASB 16 includes practical expedients which can be used on transition, the Association has not re- assessed contracts
which had previously been assessed as not containing leases under AASB 117 on transition to AASB 16;

Lease liabilities have been discounted using the Association's incremental borrowing rate at 1 July 2019;

Right-of-use assets at 1 July 2019 have been measured at an amount equal to the lease liability adjusted by the amount
of any prepaid or accrued lease payments;

A single discount rate was applied to all leases with similar characteristics.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

On adoption of AASB 16, the following changes were made to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 30 June 2019.

Year ended
 30 June 2019 as

previously reported
$

Adjustment on
adoption of

AASB 16
$

Year ended
30 June 2019

restated for AASB 16
$

Depreciation - right-of-use asset - 45,797 45,797
Rental expense 141,502 (71,407) 70,095
Finance expenses 4,202 7,056 11,258
Profit for the year 145,704 (18,554) 127,150

Living Stone Foundation Inc
Notes to the Financial Statements • For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Living Stone Foundation Inc
Notes to the Financial Statements • For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

3 �Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Revenue and other income
The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue

streams of the Association are:

Grant revenue

Government grants are recognised at fair value where

there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be

received and all grant conditions will be met. Grants

relating to expense items are recognised as income over

[…]

Profit for the year 2,492,469 209,448

Cash flows excluded from profit

attributable to operating activities

Non-cash flows in profit:

- depreciation 71,716 62,611

- depreciation - right of use assets 62,819 62,819

- interest portion of lease liability 5,196 7,056

- loss on disposal of assets - 9,422

- unrealised gain on investments - (41,583)

- net (gain)/loss on disposal of investments 1,991 -

Changes in assets and liabilities:

- (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 90,133 (114,095)

- (increase)/decrease in other assets 126,678 (104,435)

- increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (444,104) 1,014,420

- increase/(decrease) in provisions 55,347 35,099

Cashflows from operations		 2,462,245 1,140,762

The Association has an overdraft limit of $10,000.

Living Stone Foundation Inc
Notes to the Financial Statements • For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Living Stone Foundation Inc
Notes to the Financial Statements • For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

20 Prior period adjustment
The Association corrected an error at 30 June 2019 which resulted in the restatement of comparative amounts as follows:

Previously stated
$

30 June 2019
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Statement of Financial Position
Cash and cash equivalents 1,432,916 4,380 1,437,296

Trade and other payables 1,328,485 7,229 1,335,714

Retained earnings 1,163,828 (2,848) 1,160,980

21 Statutory Information
The registered office and principal place of business

of the association is:

Living Stone Foundation Inc.

7 Aberdeen Street

PERTH WA 6000

16 Capital and Leasing Commitments

(a) Finance Leases
The Association does not have any finance leases.

(b) Operating Leases

2020
$

Re-stated
2019

Minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases:

– not later than one year 5,760 10,320

between one year and

five years

19,680

3,440

25,440 13,760

The Association has committed funds of $50,770 held with the National Australia Bank for the property lease guarantee.